A Study on M ater nal and Child Health
Care Practices of Dhupoo VDC,
Shankhuwa Sava District

By :
Ra Kumar Panta
Exam Roll No.: 2140247 (2065)
Reg. No. 6182/87

A Thesis Submitted to:
Health and Popul ation Education
Department in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for course No. Ed. 598 of Master’s Degree in Health Education

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF EDUCATION
SUKUNA MULTIPLE CAMPUS
DEPARTMENT OF HPPD
Indrapur, morang
2011



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Rgg Kumar Panta has completed this thesis on
“Maternal and Child Health Care Practices. A Study of Dhupoo VDC of
Shankhuwa Sava,District” under my guidance and supervision. | recommend
it for final approval and acceptance.

Krishna Prasad Bhurtel

(Research Supervisor)

Date: 2011



LETTER OF APPROVAL

This thesis submitted to the Department of Health Education, Sukuna Multiple
Campus of Tribhuvan University, by Mr. Rgj Kumar Panta, entitled “M ater nal
and Child Health Care Practices. A Study of Dhupoo VDC, Shankhuwa
Sava District,” has been approved by the undersigned members of Thesis
Committee.

Internal (Head of Department) External



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am grateful to my supervisor, Krishna Prasad Bhurtel Lecturer of Health
Education, for his valuable advice, support and encouragement, without which
it could have been difficult for me to complete thisthesis.

| gratefully acknowledge my thanks to my HOD for valuable guidance,
suggestion and support.

| am very much indebted and would like to dedicate this work to my parents,
Durga and Pratiksha, who spent their whole life to nurture, prepare and support
me. By their effort and encouragement, now | am going to receive my master’s
degree.

My special thanks goes to my friend Megh Raj Pokhrel for his valuable support
to collect the data, and without his cooperation | could not be successful to
complete my thesis work.

| am indebted to all the respondents who filled and gave answer of the
guestionnaire, and all known and unknown authors whose works were used to
get insight, without which it could have been difficult to complete this task.

At last but not the least, | would like to thank Librarian and administrative staff

of Sukuna Multiple Campus for their continuous support to complete this work.

Raj Kumar Panta



ABSTRACT

The study, “Maternal and Child Health Care Practices: A Study below of 5 years child
in Dhupoo VDC, Shankhuwa Sava District” has been carried out to assess the health
care practices of a rural area of Nepal. It tries to find out the socioeconomic and
demographic characteristics; to assess the antenatal care, delivery and postnatal care
practices;, and to examine the practice of colostrums feeding, breastfeeding, child

immunization, and additional food feeding by rural women.

A total of 120 respondent mothers were interviewed on maternal and child health
care, and 36 respondents were taken for focus group discussion. For key informant
interview, the chairperson of health post, volunteers, social worker, TBA, etc., were
consulted. Therefore population of study areais 120.

In the study area, ages of the respondents are between 15-45 years. Among them,
29.16(35) percent women were married at early age (15-20 years), and literacy rate of
the women has been found satisfactory. 75% respondents are landless and most of the
respondents are housewives. Regarding health care practices, around 90 percent of the
respondents were found that they go for health checkup during pregnancy, and
56.86% of the total mothers have taken more than two doses of TT injection during
their pregnancy period.

The study has confirmed that around 68.33% of the mothers delivered their babies in
hospital and 31.67% mothers delivered at their own homes. All of the respondents had
fed colostrums and 73.34% respondents have breastfed for more than two years.

Overal, athough the findings suggest that these practices are satisfactory from a
national level point of view, their performance can be said below par if we compare it
to other villages. Women's social status, unavailability of infrastructure, weak
awareness's transmission along with their low economic and political status as well as
their occupations is seen to be responsible for their somewhat low performance on
maternal and child health care.



LIST OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATION

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Delimitations of the Study

1.6 Definition of used terms

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Theoretical Framework

2.2 Empirical Framework

2.3 Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Population

3.3 Source of Data

3.4 Sample size and sampling procedure

Page No.

Vii

viii

1-3

5-6

6-7

8-12
13
13-15

16
16
16
16



3.5 Data Collection Tools and Techniques
3.6 Standardization and validation of research tools
3.7 Dataanalysis and interpretation

17
17
17

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION OF DATA

4.1 Ageof Respondents

4.1.1 Respondents by Age of Marriage
4.1.2 Occupationa Status

4.1.3 Literacy Status of Respondent's and Their Husbands
4.1.4 Land Ownership

4.1.5 Type of Family

4.1.6 Number of children

4.2 Maternal and Child Healthcare Practice
4.2.1 Antenatal Care Practice

4.2.1.1 Health Checkup during Pregnancy
4.2.1.2 Time Duration of Health Checkup during Pregnancy
4.2.1.3 Tetanus Toxiod Injection

4.2.1.4 Additional Food during Pregnancy
4.2.1.5 Work during Pregnancy Period
4.2.2 Placefor Delivery

4.2.2.1 Types of Delivery Assistants
4.2.2.2 Home Delivery Complications
4.2.2.3 Cord-Cutting Practices

4.2.3 Postnatal Care Practices

4.2.3.1 Breastfeeding Period

4.2.3.2 Weaning Practices

4.2.3.3Type of water used for bathing

18
19
19-20
20-21
21
21-22
22-23
23
23
24
24-25
25-26
26-27
27-28
28
28-29
29-30
30-31
31-32
32-33
33-34
34



CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary 35
5.2 Findings 35-37
5.3 Conclusion 37

5.4 Recommendation 37-38

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES



Table

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9
4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

4.18
4.19

LIST OF TABLES

Page No.

Distribution of Respondents by Age Group 18
Distribution of Respondents by Age of Marriage 19
Distribution of Respondents and Their Husbands’ Occupation 20
Education of the Respondents and Their Husbands 21
Distribution of Respondents by the Type of Family 22
Distribution of Respondents by Their Number of Children 23
Distribution of Respondents by their Antenatal Checkup
Practice 24
Distribution of Respondents by Frequency of Checkup

During Pregnancy 25
TT Vaccine Practice of Pregnant Women 26
Distribution of Respondents by Amount of Additional Food

Intake during Pregnancy 27
Distribution of Respondents by Amount of Work During

Pregnancy 27
Distribution of Respondents by Preference of Place for

Delivery 28
Assistants During Delivery Periods 29
Distribution of Respondents by Home Delivery Complications 30
Status of Cord-Cutting Practices 31
Cord-Cutting Instruments 31

Distribution of Respondents by Duration of Breast-feeding

Period 32
Age of Weaning Practices 33
Type of Water Used for Bathing 34



ANM
ARI
BCG
CDD
DFID
DPT
ICP
ICPD
LBW
MDGs
MoH
NDHS
NPC
TBA
TT

UN
UNICEF
UNIFEM
UNFPA
VvDC
WHO

ABBREVIATION

Auxiliary Nurse Midwife
Acute Respiratory Infection
Bacillus Camette-Guerin
Control of Diarrheal Diseases
Department for International Development
Diphtheria, Pertussis and Tetanus (Vaccine)
International Classification of Disease Code
International Conference of Population
Low Birth Weight
Millennium Development Goals
Ministry of Health
Nepal Demographic and Health Survey
National Planning Commission
Traditional Birth Attendant
Tetanus Toxoid
United Nations
United Nation Children’s Emergency Fund
United Nations Development Fund for Women
United Nations Fund for Population Activities
Village Development Committee
World Health Organization



