A Study on Maternal and Child Health Care Practices of Dhupoo VDC, Shankhuwa Sava District

By : Raj Kumar Panta Exam Roll No.: 2140247 (2065) Reg. No. 6182/87

A Thesis Submitted to: Health and Population Education Department in partial fulfillment of the requirements for course No. Ed. 598 of Master's Degree in Health Education

> TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF EDUCATION SUKUNA MULTIPLE CAMPUS DEPARTMENT OF HPPD Indrapur, morang 2011

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Raj Kumar Panta has completed this thesis on "Maternal and Child Health Care Practices: A Study of Dhupoo VDC of Shankhuwa Sava,District" under my guidance and supervision. I recommend it for final approval and acceptance.

Krishna Prasad Bhurtel (Research Supervisor)

Date: 2011

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This thesis submitted to the Department of Health Education, Sukuna Multiple Campus of Tribhuvan University, by Mr. Raj Kumar Panta, entitled "Maternal and Child Health Care Practices: A Study of Dhupoo VDC, Shankhuwa Sava District," has been approved by the undersigned members of Thesis Committee.

Internal	(Head of Department)	External

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to my supervisor, Krishna Prasad Bhurtel Lecturer of Health Education, for his valuable advice, support and encouragement, without which it could have been difficult for me to complete this thesis.

I gratefully acknowledge my thanks to my HOD for valuable guidance, suggestion and support.

I am very much indebted and would like to dedicate this work to my parents, Durga and Pratiksha, who spent their whole life to nurture, prepare and support me. By their effort and encouragement, now I am going to receive my master's degree.

My special thanks goes to my friend Megh Raj Pokhrel for his valuable support to collect the data, and without his cooperation I could not be successful to complete my thesis work.

I am indebted to all the respondents who filled and gave answer of the questionnaire, and all known and unknown authors whose works were used to get insight, without which it could have been difficult to complete this task.

At last but not the least, I would like to thank Librarian and administrative staff of Sukuna Multiple Campus for their continuous support to complete this work.

Raj Kumar Panta

ABSTRACT

The study, "Maternal and Child Health Care Practices: A Study below of 5 years child in Dhupoo VDC, Shankhuwa Sava District" has been carried out to assess the health care practices of a rural area of Nepal. It tries to find out the socioeconomic and demographic characteristics; to assess the antenatal care, delivery and postnatal care practices; and to examine the practice of colostrums feeding, breastfeeding, child immunization, and additional food feeding by rural women.

A total of 120 respondent mothers were interviewed on maternal and child health care, and 36 respondents were taken for focus group discussion. For key informant interview, the chairperson of health post, volunteers, social worker, TBA, etc., were consulted. Therefore population of study area is 120.

In the study area, ages of the respondents are between 15-45 years. Among them, 29.16(35) percent women were married at early age (15-20 years), and literacy rate of the women has been found satisfactory. 75% respondents are landless and most of the respondents are housewives. Regarding health care practices, around 90 percent of the respondents were found that they go for health checkup during pregnancy, and 56.86% of the total mothers have taken more than two doses of TT injection during their pregnancy period.

The study has confirmed that around 68.33% of the mothers delivered their babies in hospital and 31.67% mothers delivered at their own homes. All of the respondents had fed colostrums and 73.34% respondents have breastfed for more than two years.

Overall, although the findings suggest that these practices are satisfactory from a national level point of view, their performance can be said below par if we compare it to other villages. Women's social status, unavailability of infrastructure, weak awareness's transmission along with their low economic and political status as well as their occupations is seen to be responsible for their somewhat low performance on maternal and child health care.

LIST OF CONTENTS

	Page No.	
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION	i	
LETTER OF APPROVAL SHEET	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
LIST OF CONTENTS	iv	
LIST OF TABLES	vii	
ABBREVIATION	viii	
ABSTRACT	ix	
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1 General Background of the Study	1-3	
1.2 Statement of the Problem	4	
1.3 Objectives of the Study	5	
1.4 Significance of the Study	5-6	
1.5 Delimitations of the Study	6	
1.6 Definition of used terms	6-7	
CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE		

2.1 Theoretical Framework	8-12
2.2 Empirical Framework	13
2.3 Conceptual Framework	13-15

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design	16
3.2 Population	16
3.3 Source of Data	16
3.4 Sample size and sampling procedure	16

3.5 Data Collection Tools and Techniques	17
3.6 Standardization and validation of research tools	
3.7 Data analysis and interpretation	17
CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF	F DATA
4.1 Age of Respondents	18
4.1.1 Respondents by Age of Marriage	19
4.1.2 Occupational Status	19-20
4.1.3 Literacy Status of Respondent's and Their Husbands'	20-21
4.1.4 Land Ownership	21
4.1.5 Type of Family	21-22
4.1.6 Number of children	22-23
4.2 Maternal and Child Healthcare Practice	23
4.2.1 Antenatal Care Practice	23
4.2.1.1 Health Checkup during Pregnancy	24
4.2.1.2 Time Duration of Health Checkup during Pregnancy	24-25
4.2.1.3 Tetanus Toxiod Injection	25-26
4.2.1.4 Additional Food during Pregnancy	26-27
4.2.1.5 Work during Pregnancy Period	27-28
4.2.2 Place for Delivery	28
4.2.2.1 Types of Delivery Assistants	28-29
4.2.2.2 Home Delivery Complications	29-30
4.2.2.3 Cord-Cutting Practices	30-31
4.2.3 Postnatal Care Practices	31-32
4.2.3.1 Breastfeeding Period	32-33
4.2.3.2 Weaning Practices	33-34
4.2.3.3Type of water used for bathing	34

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

35
35-37
37
37-38

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

Table

Page No.

4.1	Distribution of Respondents by Age Group	18
4.2	Distribution of Respondents by Age of Marriage	19
4.3	Distribution of Respondents and Their Husbands' Occupation	20
4.4	Education of the Respondents and Their Husbands	21
4.5	Distribution of Respondents by the Type of Family	22
4.6	Distribution of Respondents by Their Number of Children	23
4.7	Distribution of Respondents by their Antenatal Checkup	
	Practice	24
4.8	Distribution of Respondents by Frequency of Checkup	
	During Pregnancy	25
4.9	TT Vaccine Practice of Pregnant Women	26
4.10	Distribution of Respondents by Amount of Additional Food	
	Intake during Pregnancy	27
4.11	Distribution of Respondents by Amount of Work During	
	Pregnancy	27
4.12	Distribution of Respondents by Preference of Place for	
	Delivery	28
4.13	Assistants During Delivery Periods	29
4.14	Distribution of Respondents by Home Delivery Complications	30
4.15	Status of Cord-Cutting Practices	31
4.16	Cord-Cutting Instruments	31
4.17	Distribution of Respondents by Duration of Breast-feeding	
	Period	32
4.18	Age of Weaning Practices	33
4.19	Type of Water Used for Bathing	34

ABBREVIATION

ANM	Auxiliary Nurse Midwife
ARI	Acute Respiratory Infection
BCG	Bacillus Calmette-Guerin
CDD	Control of Diarrheal Diseases
DFID	Department for International Development
DPT	Diphtheria, Pertussis and Tetanus (Vaccine)
ICP	International Classification of Disease Code
ICPD	International Conference of Population
LBW	Low Birth Weight
MDGs	Millennium Development Goals
MoH	Ministry of Health
NDHS	Nepal Demographic and Health Survey
NPC	National Planning Commission
TBA	Traditional Birth Attendant
TT	Tetanus Toxoid
UN	United Nations
UNICEF	United Nation Children's Emergency Fund
UNIFEM	United Nations Development Fund for Women
UNFPA	United Nations Fund for Population Activities
VDC	Village Development Committee
WHO	World Health Organization